claim. Principal payments on bond anticipation notes must be made annually. State law requires
that bond anticipation notes issued for capital purposes or judgments be converted to long-term
obligations generally within five years after the original issue date. However, bond anticipation
notes issued for assessable improvement projects may be renewed for periods equivalent to the
maximum life of the permanent financing, provided that stipulated annual reductions of principal are
made.

Interest expenditures of $234,438 and $12,584 respectively, was recorded in the fund financial
statements in the General and Library Funds. Interest expense of $1, 162,262 was recorded in the
district-wide financial statements.

43

City School District of New Rochelle, New York

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
June 30 2018

Note 3 - Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued}

H. Long-Term Liabilities

The following table summarizes changes in the School District's long-term liabilities for the year
ended June 30, 2018:

Cumulative
Effect of

Balance Change in Balance Maturities Due
as Reported Accounting as Restated New Issues/ and/or Balance Within
Jul~ 1, 2017 Princiele* Jul~ 1, 2017 Additions Pa~ments June 301 2018 One-Year

Bonds Payable:
Capital construction $ 33,790,000 $ $ 33,790,000 $ $ 6,080,000 $ 27,710,000 $ 6,345,000
Judgments and claims 5 885 000 5,885,000 1 075 000 4810000 1,000,000

39,675,000 39,675,000 7, 155,000 32,520,000 7,425,000
Plus - Unamortized premium

on bonds 1436181 1 436 181 478 815 957 366

41111181 41111181 7633815 33,477,366 7,425,000

Energy Performance
Contract Payable 12 541 691 12 541 691 958 483 11,583,208 981 224

Other Non-Current Liabilities:
Claims Payable 2,426,216 2,426,216 1,021,536 1,131,530 2,316,222 990,859
Compensated Absences 5,871,481 5,871,481 735,827 5, 135,654 514,000
Net Pension Liability 14,638,373 14,638,373 12,257,357 2,381,016
Other Post-Employment

Benefits Obligations 72 358 375 288,343,667 360,702,042 16,898,425 8,333,503 369,266,964

Total Other Non-
Current Liabilities 95 294 445 288,343,667 383,638, 112 17 919 961 22,458,217 379,099,856 1 504 859

Total Long-Term Liabilities $ 148 947 317 $ 288,343,667 $ 437,290,984 $ 17,919,961 $ 31,050,515 $ 424, 160,430 $ 9,911,083

*See Note 2E

Each governmental funds' liability for bonds, energy performance contract debt, claims,
compensated absences, net pension liabilities and other post employment benefit obligations is
liquidated primarily by the General Fund.

Bonds Payable

Bonds payable at June 30, 2018 are comprised of the following individual issues:

Amount
Original Outstanding